Note:	 The Group renewed the leases of certain leasehold land and buildings by entering into new lease
contracts which commence after date of initial application, these new contracts are accounted as
lease modifications of the existing contracts upon application of IFRS 16.

– 7 –

The carrying amount of right-of-use assets as at 1 January 2019 comprises the following:

Right-of-use assets
RMB’000

Right-of-use assets relating to operating leases recognised upon application
of IFRS 16 192,433

Reclassified from prepaid lease payment (note) 153,646

346,079

By class:
Leasehold lands 153,646
Leasehold land and buildings 192,433

346,079

Note:	 Upfront payments for leasehold lands in the PRC were classified as prepaid lease payment
as at 31 December 2018. Upon application of IFRS 16, prepaid lease payment amounting to
RMB153,646,000 were reclassified to right-of-use assets.

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the condensed consolidated statement
of financial position at 1 January 2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been
included.

Carrying
amounts

 previously
 reported at

31 December
2018 Adjustments

Carrying
amounts under

IFRS 16 at
1 January

2019
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Prepaid lease payment 150,398 (150,398) –
Right-of-use assets – 346,079 346,079

Current asset
Prepaid lease payment 3,248 (3,248) –

Current liability
Lease liabilities – (21,512) (21,512)

Non-current liability
Lease liabilities – (218,212) (218,212)

Capital and reserves
Reserves (1,044,543) 43,413 (1,001,130)
Non-controlling interests (130,537) 3,878 (126,659)

Note:	 For the purpose of reporting cash flows for the six months ended 30 June 2019, movements have
been computed based on opening statement of financial position as at 1 January 2019 as disclosed
above.

– 8 –

The directors of the Company do not anticipate that the application of the other new and amendments to
IFRSs will have a material effect on the condensed consolidated financial statements in the foreseeable
future.

3.	 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group is principally engaged in (i) provision of hospital services; (ii) provision of rehabilitation and
other healthcare services; (iii) provision of hospital management services; (iv) sale of pharmaceutical